

2-8-2023

**Brief of Tribal Nations and Indian Organizations as Amici Curiae in Support of the Navajo Nation, U.S. Supreme Court Docket No. 21-1484**

Monte Mills

Heather D. Whiteman Runs Him

Dylan R. Hedden-Nicely

John E. Echohawk

Steven C. Moore

*See next page for additional authors*

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>



Part of the [Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons](#), and the [Water Law Commons](#)

---

---

**Authors**

Monte Mills, Heather D. Whiteman Runs Him, Dylan R. Hedden-Nicely, John E. Echohawk, Steven C. Moore, David L. Gover, Joe M. Tenorio, Ada Montague Stepleton, Morgan E. Saunders, Wesley James Furlong, and Sydney Tarzwell

Nos. 21-1484 & 22-51

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF TRIBAL NATIONS AND  
INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE NAVAJO NATION**

---

---

HEATHER D. WHITEMAN RUNS HIM  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRIBAL JUSTICE CLINIC  
ROGERS COLLEGE OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA  
1145 N. Mountain Avenue  
Post Office Box 210176  
Tucson, AZ 85721  
(520) 626-9762  
whitemanrunshim@arizona.edu

MONTE MILLS  
NATIVE AMERICAN LAW CENTER  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
4293 Memorial Way Northeast  
Seattle, WA 98195

DYLAN R. HEDDEN-NICELY  
UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO COLLEGE OF LAW  
875 Perimeter Drive  
Moscow, ID 83843

JOHN E. ECHOHAWK  
STEVEN C. MOORE  
DAVID L. GOVER  
JOE M. TENORIO  
ADA MONTAGUE STEPLETON  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302

MORGAN E. SAUNDERS  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
950 F St., N.W., Suite 1050  
Washington, D.C. 20004

WESLEY JAMES FURLONG  
SYDNEY TARZWELL  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
745 West 4th Avenue,  
Suite 502

Anchorage, AK 99501

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

February 8, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The <i>Winters</i> Doctrine is a Foundational Component of Water Resource Management in the West.....	4
A. Prior to <i>Winters v. United States</i> , Water Resources Reserved for Tribal Nations were Rapidly Appropriated by Non-Indians.....	4
B. The Reserved Rights Doctrine Protects Federal Promises Made to Tribal Nations in the Face of Widespread Appropriations of Land, Water, and Other Resources Across the American West.....	7
C. The <i>Winters</i> Doctrine Gives Effect to the Central Federal Promise of a Tribal Homeland .....	10
II. The <i>Winters</i> Doctrine is Foundational to the United States' Exercise of its Trust Duties to Protect and Secure Tribal Reserved Water Rights .....	16
A. <i>Winters</i> is the foundation for decisions in extensive water adjudications.....	16
B. <i>Winters</i> is the foundation for extensive water settlements.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Winters</i> articulates the mandate by which the United States measures the fulfillment of its trust duties to Tribal Nations when protecting, securing, or negotiating tribal water rights.....	22
III. States' Reliance on <i>Winters</i> also Contributes to Certainty in Water Resource Management .....	27
A. Western States' Water Policy Experts Recognize the Importance of Water Security for Tribal Nations and Fulfillment of <i>Winters</i> -based Claims.....	29
B. When States Recognize and Respect <i>Winters</i> Rights, Certainty is Achievable .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B	
Table 1 – List of Congressionally Authorized Settlements .....	App. 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)....	14-17, 20, 27
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983) .....	19
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) ...	17, 28
<i>Colo. River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	6, 19
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Conrad Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 161 F. 829 (9th Cir. 1908) .....	15
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	8
<i>In re CSRBA Case No. 49576 Subcase No. 91-7755</i> , 448 P.3d 322 (Idaho 2019).....	16, 19
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rts. to Use Water in Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 48 P.3d 1040 (Wyo. 2002) .....	16, 19
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rts. to Use Water in the Gila River Sys.</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001) .....	19
<i>In re Yakima River Drainage Basin</i> , 850 P.2d 1306 (Wash. 1993) .....	16
<i>In re Yakima River Drainage Basin</i> , 296 P.3d 835 (Wash. 2013) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jennison v. Kirk</i> , 98 U.S. 453 (1878).....	4
<i>Kobobel v. State</i> , 249 P.3d 1127 (Colo. 2011).....	28
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9
<i>New Mexico v. Aamodt</i> , 537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1976).....	16
Report from Special Master Simon H. Rifkind, <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) (report filed as 364 U.S. 940 (1961)).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985) .....	32
<i>State of New Mexico, ex rel. State Engineer v. United States of America</i> , 425 P.3d 723 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Abousleman</i> , 976 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irr. Dist.</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956).....	15
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wash.</i> , 969 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1051 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) ....	9, 10, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assoc.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	8
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019) .....	9, 28
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	1, 10-15, 17, 21, 24-33
 STATUTES AND RESOLUTIONS	
Act of May 1, 1888, ch. 213, 25 Stat. 113 .....	10
Act of July 28, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-328, 92 Stat. 409 .....	10
Colorado Ute Water Rights Settlement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-585, 102 Stat. 2978.....	25
Desert Lands Act of March 3, 1877, ch. 107, 19 Stat. 377 (codified as amended 43 U.S.C. §§ 321-339) .....	5
Hualapai Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-349 (Jan. 5, 2023) .....	20
Jicarilla Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-441, 106 Stat. 2237 .....	25
Little Shell Tribe of Chippewa Indians Restoration Act of 2019, S.51, 116th Cong. § 4 (2019).....	31, 32
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-701(1) (2021).....	31
Omnibus Public Land Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, § 10603, 123 Stat. 991 .....	21, 25, 26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....	26
San Luis Rey Indian Water Rights Settlement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-675, 102 Stat. 4000 .....	25
Truckee-Carson Pyramid Lake Water Settle- ment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-618, 104 Stat. 3289 .....	25
Western Water Policy Review Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-575 .....	30
 OTHER LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS	
CHARLES V. STERN, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R44148, INDIAN WATER RIGHTS SETTLEMENTS (2022) ...	20, 23, 25
Criteria and Procedures for Participation of Fed- eral Government in Negotiating for Settle- ment of Indian Water Rights Claims, 55 Fed. Reg. 9223 (Mar. 12, 1990).....	23, 24
Department of the Interior Press Release, <i>Bi- partisan Infrastructure Law Supports \$580 Million Investments to Fulfill Indian Water Rights Settlements</i> (Feb. 2, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/e7r4jdb">https://tiny url.com/e7r4jdb</a> .....	26
First Annual Report of the Reclamation Service from June 17 to December 1, H.R. DOC. No. (1903).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearing on H. Res. 320, H.R. 4832, H.R. 5001, and H.R. 5345 Before the Subcomm. on Water, Oceans, and Wildlife of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.</i> , 117th Cong. (2021) (Written Testimony of the Western States Water Council) .....	29
<i>Indian Water Settlements: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.</i> , 110th Cong. 7 (Apr. 16, 2008) (statement of Michael Bogert, Chairman, Working Group on Indian Water Settlements).....	27
MEMORANDUM, OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, NAVAJO INDIAN IRRIGATION PROJECT WATER ENTITLEMENT OF THE NAVAJO TRIBE (July 30, 1980), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/cmatptsk">https://tinyurl.com/cmatptsk</a> .....	21
Jimmy Carter, U.S. President, Federal Water Policy Message to the Congress (June 6, 1978), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3ujshvtf">https://tinyurl.com/3ujshvtf</a> .....	23
Richard Nixon, A Better Day for the American Indian, Omaha, Nebraska (Sept. 27, 1968), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/reasj7tr">https://tinyurl.com/reasj7tr</a> .....	23
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTING OFF., CED-78-176, RESERVED WATER RIGHTS FOR FEDERAL AND INDIAN RESERVATIONS: A GROWING CONTROVERSY IN NEED OF RESOLUTION (1978) .....	31
U.S. Western Water Policy Review Advisory Comm'n, Water in the West: Challenge for the Next Century, Report of the Western Water Policy Review Advisory Commission (1998) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	8
BARTON H. THOMPSON, JR. ET AL., LEGAL CONTROL OF WATER RESOURCES (6th ed. 2018).....	6
CHARLES F. WILKINSON, CROSSING THE NEXT ME- RIDIAN: LAND, WATER, AND THE FUTURE OF THE WEST (1992) .....	6
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (NELL JESSUP NEWTON ed. 2012).....	8
Dale D. Goble, <i>Prior Appropriation and the Prop- erty Clause: A Dialogue of Accommodation</i> , 71 OR. L. REV. 381 (1992) .....	5
Daniel McCool, <i>Searching for Equity, Sover- eignty, and Homeland</i> , in CORNERSTONE AT THE CONFLUENCE: NAVIGATING THE COLORADO RIVER COMPACT’S NEXT CENTURY (Jason A. Robison ed., 2022) .....	6, 18
J. Farrell et al., <i>Effects of Land Dispossession and Forced Migration on Indigenous Peoples in North America</i> 374 SCIENCE 57, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc2xk4jb">https://tiny url.com/yc2xk4jb</a> .....	4
JOHN SHURTS, INDIAN RESERVED WATER RIGHTS: THE WINTERS DOCTRINE IN ITS SOCIAL AND LE- GAL CONTEXT, 1880S-1930S (2000) .....	10, 11
Judith Royster, <i>Water, Legal Rights, and Actual Consequences: The Story of Winters v. United States</i> , in INDIAN LAW STORIES (Goldberg et al. eds., 2011).....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 381 (1993).....	8
REED D. BENSON ET AL., WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT: A CASEBOOK IN LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY (8th ed. 2021).....	4
ROBERT T. ANDERSON ET AL., AMERICAN INDIAN LAW: CASES AND COMMENTS (4th ed. 2020).....	5
SANDRA B. ZELLMER & ADELL AMOS, WATER LAW IN A NUTSHELL (6th ed. 2021) .....	5
Western States Water Council, <i>Resolution #454 In Support of Indian Water Rights Settlements</i> (Oct. 15, 2020) .....	29
Western States Water Council, <i>Resolution #465 Universal Access to Reliable, Clean Drinking Water for Federally Recognized Indian Tribes and Alaska Native Communities</i> (Mar. 25, 2021) .....	30
